ATWILC1000-MR1100A DATASHEET
IEEE 802.11 b/g/n Link Controller SoC
Datasheet
Description
The Atmel® ATWILC1000-MR1100A is a low-power consumption 802.11 b/g/n
IoT (Internet of Things) module which is specifically optimized for low power IoT
applications. The highly integrated module features small form factor (14.48 x
13.46 x 3.35mm) while fully integrating Power Amplifier, LNA, Switch, and Power

4
4
1 Ordering Information and Module Marking
Table 1-1. Ordering Details
Ordering Code Package Description
ATWILC1000-MR1100A 14.48 x 13.46 x 3.35mm Certified module with ATWILC1000A-Mu chip
Figure 1-2. Marking Information
MR 1
MR = Industrial
1 0 0 A
0 = No OTA/ No Shield
1 = No OTA with Shield
2 = OTA with Shield
7 = OTA/ No Shield
1 = 2.4GHz
0 = No FEM
1 = FEM
A
0 = No Antenna
P = PCB Antenna
C = Chip Antenna
Blank = Tray Packing
ATWILC1000-
Revision Letter
ATWILC1000-MR1100A [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42432A-WILC1000-MR1100PA-SmartConnect-Datasheet_032015
5
5
2 Block Diagram
Figure 2-1. Block Diagram
ATWILC1000A
802.11 B,G,N SOC
26 Mhz Crystal
RX/TX
VBAT
I2C
SDIO~_SPI_CFG
GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5
IRQN
Chip_En
WAKE
RESET
GND
SPI/SDIO
VDDIO
GPIO6
3 Pin-out and Package Information
3.1 Pin Description
Figure 3-1. Pin Assignment
ATWILC1000-MR1100A [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42432A-WILC1000-MR1100PA-SmartConnect-Datasheet_032015
6
6
Table 3-1. Pin Description
NO Name Type Description
Programmable
Pull-up Resistor
1 GPIO_6 I/O General purpose I/O. Yes
2 I2C_SCL I/O
I2C Slave Clock. Can be configured as either mas-
ter or slave. I2C interface is only used for test pur-
poses. This pin should be brought to a test point
only. Do not add a pull-up resistor.
Yes
3 I2C_SDA I/O
I2C Slave Data. Can be configured as either mas-
ter or slave. I2C interface is only used for test pur-
poses. This pin should be brought to a test point
only. Do not add a pull-up resistor.
Yes
4 RESET_N I
Active-Low Hard Reset. When asserted to a low
level, the module will be placed in a reset state.